3/8/0

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) c OMB-No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)  03 - 15	- 2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  United States Patent and Trademark Office			
CM3-3 M 9:31	r			
103197738  103197738  To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tragemark Unice: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)  Vesper Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Industrial Manufacturing Company  Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) January 26, 2006				
Assignment	City: Brecksville State: Ohio			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 44141			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
N/A	5,194,160; RE35,560			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Stanton J. Lovenworth, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: Dewey Ballantine LLP	Enclosed			
1301 Avenue of the Americas	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: New York	8. Payment Information			
State: New York Zip: 10019	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 212-259-6420				
Fax Number: 212-259-6333	b. Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: Slovenworth@dbllp.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: we would	March 8, 2006			
Signature Stanton J. Lovenworth	Date			
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

03/13/2006 DBYRNE 00000189 5194160 01 FC:8021 80.00 DP

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into this 26th day of January, 2006, by and between Vesper Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Industrial Manufacturing Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and direct, wholly-owned subsidiary of Assignor ("<u>Assignee</u>").

#### **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the patents and/or patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged:

- Assignee accepts and acquires from Assignor, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said Patents, and any and all letters patent that may issue thereon and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which said letters patent may be issued, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to be used as fully and entirely as said rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the appropriate empowered officials in relevant jurisdictions to transfer all of said Patents to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this Assignment.
- 3. Assignor covenants and agrees that it will, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, execute and deliver, or cause to be executed or delivered, any and all documents provided by Assignee that may be necessary or desirable to transfer to Assignee, its successors or other legal representative, Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same assignment and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart.

NY1 991280v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused its proper officer to execute this Assignment effective as of the date first above written.

### **ASSIGNOR:**

VESPER CORPORATION

Name: John V. Curci

Title: Vice-President & Secretary

## **ASSIGNEE:**

INDUSTRIAL MANUFACTURING COMPANY ŁLC

Name: John V. Curci

Title: Vice-President, Treasurer, Secretary & CFO

NY1 991280v1

PATENT REEL: 017663 FRAME: 0228

# **SCHEDULE A**

## **PATENTS**

Country	Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date
USA	5,194,160	Fluid strainer and method of converting the same between motorized and manual modes with pressure-sensitive switch	3/16/1993
USA	RE35,560 Reissue of '160 patent	Fluid strainer and method of converting the same between motorized and manual modes with pressure-sensitive switch	7/15/1997
European	EP599,941 (in Great Britain only)	Fluid Strainer and Method of Converting	12/11/1996
Norway	305,108	Fluid Strainer and Method of Converting	4/6/1999
Canada	2,115,761	Fluid strainer and method of converting the same between motorized and manual modes	4/16/2002

**RECORDED: 03/08/2006** 

NY1 991280v1

PATENT REEL: 017663 FRAME: 0229